

Selected docket entries for case 10–2347

Generated: 06/22/2013 14:32:01

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
04/04/2013	173 BRIEF (all formal, non-sealed briefs/electronic & paper form)	2	BRIEF by Appellees Timothy F. Geithner, Eric H. Holder, Jr., Kathleen Sebelius and Hilda L. Solis in electronic and paper format. Type of Brief: Supplemental Response. Method of Filing Paper Copies: courier. Date Paper Copies Mailed, Dispatched, or Delivered to Court: 04/04/2013. [999080099] [10–2347] Alisa Klein

No. 10-2347

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY; MICHELE G. WADDELL; and JOANNE V. MERRILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. HEAPHY

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Prior Proceedings In This Case	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars This Pre-Enforcement Challenge To The Employer Responsibility Provision	12
A. Liberty University’s Challenge To The Large-Employer Tax Is Barred By The Plain Language Of The Anti-Injunction Act	12
B. Liberty University Also Lacks Standing To Challenge The Large-Employer Tax That Is Authorized By Section 4980H	16
II. The Employer Responsibility Provision Is Authorized By Congress’s Taxing Power And, Independently, By Congress’s Commerce Power.....	18
A. Section 4980H Is Authorized By Congress’s Taxing Power	18
B. Section 4980H Is Also Authorized By Congress’s Commerce Power	24
C. Plaintiffs’ Origination Clause and Severability Arguments Are Not Before This Court.....	28
III. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment And Equal Protection Challenges To Sections 4980H And 5000A Are Meritless.....	29

A. Section 4980H Does Not Burden Liberty University’s Exercise of Religion29

B. The Preventive Health Services Coverage Regulations Do Not Implement Section 4980H And Are Not Before The Court.....29

C. Section 5000A Does Not Burden The Individual Plaintiffs’ Exercise Of Religion31

D. The Religious Exemptions In Section 5000A Do Not Violate The Establishment Clause Or Deny Plaintiffs Equal Protection36

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
 FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Comm’r</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) (<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i>).....	8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	12, 13
<i>Browne v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2, 8, 16, 17, 32
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	36
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education of the Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	33
<i>Droz v. Comm’r</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33, 37
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	35
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	12, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	25

<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918)	24
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	32
<i>Hatcher v. Commissioner</i> , 688 F.2d 82 (10th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>Jaggard v. Commissioner</i> , 582 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1978).....	37
<i>Jenkins v. Comm’r</i> , 483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010).....	6, 11, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 133 S. Ct. 60 (2012).....	6
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 133 S. Ct. 679 (2012).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 31, 32, 34
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	25

<i>Olsen v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 709 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983).....	32, 33, 37
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 673 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple</i> , 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	37
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	8, 18, 19
<i>Varga v. United States</i> , 467 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Md. 1979), <i>aff’d</i> , 618 F.2d 106 (table) (4th Cir. 1980).....	36, 37
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 31

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1).....	36
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	1, 3

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)..... 3, 4, 17

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(1)..... 5, 21, 22

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(2)..... 5, 14, 21, 22

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1).....4

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(D)4

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(7)..... 3, 7, 8, 14

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)(1).....15

26 U.S.C. § 5000A1, 2

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)13

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A).....36

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B)36

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(2)3, 17

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(3)3

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(1).....15

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2).....13

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) 1, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 220113

29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq.....26

29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.....26

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... 10, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91.....3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....26

42 U.S.C. § 12111 et seq.....26

42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)(1).....34

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A).....34

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)34

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....1

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....1

Pub. L. No. 112-10, 125 Stat. 38 (2011).....1

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 155.605(g)31

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)30

78 Fed. Reg. 218 (Jan. 2, 2013)4

78 Fed. Reg. 238 (Jan. 2, 2013)4

78 Fed. Reg. 7348-01 (Feb. 1, 2013)31

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)30

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 89-404 (1965).....37
